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New Industries in DeIhl

1224. SHRI HARDAYAL DEVGUN :
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be plea.ed to state:

(a) the number and nature of new industries started by Governmont in the Union Territory of Delhi, the capital invested in each, the labour employed in each during the last three years and the dates of their inception;

(b) the number and nature of new industries proposed to be set up in the private and public sector in the near future with amounts to be invested in each;

(c) the dates by which these industries are likely to be started and the places where they will be located; and

(d) the r~ for delay in this mailer.

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT. INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED) : (a) to (d) • No new large and medium industries have been set up by the Government during the last three years in Delhi Territory; there are also no such proposals with the Government for the Fourth Plan period, It is not possible to indicate the new industries that may be set up in the Union Territory of Delhi in the pri,ate sector in the near future, as the establishment of such industries and their location depend on the iniliative and choice of privale enlre preneurs.

Detention of Amritsar-Bound Punjab
Mail at Lueknow and Loot by

Military Personnel

1225. SHRI N. R. LASKAR :
SHRI MAYAVAN :
SBRI SAMINATHAN :
SHRI DHANDAPANI :
SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU :
SHRI NARAYANAN:
SHRI GADlLlNGANA GOWD :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(I) whether it il a fact thaI tho Amril.

sar bound Punjab Mail was dewned. in Lucknow on the 11th Ianuary, 1970 for a few heurs by the military personnel wbo bad compelled the engine driver to move the train;

(b) whether it is also a fact tbat tbo Howrab.bound Ianta Express was made to run in tbe nigbt during wbicb many miJitar) personnel ba d al so looted a few stalls and damaged some Railway property;

(c) wbetber any enquiry bas been beld in to botb tbe incidents ;

(d) if so, tbe result of tbe enquiry ;
and

(e) whether any action bas been taken against those beld responsible ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI NANDA): (a) No.5 Up Punjab Mail was detained by tbe Station Master at Lucknow for about 18 minutes beyond tbe scbeduled stoppage on tbe night of 11/1l-
1-1970 at the request of Section OlliCcr.
O. R. P.jLucknow for conducting investigations.

(b) No.

(c) No.

(d) and (e) • Do not arise.

Deyelopmeot or Small Enterprises 00 statatory ballia

1226. SHRI N. R. LASKAR:
SHRI MAYAVAN :
SHRI SAMINATHAN ,
SHRI DHANDAPANI •
SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAlDU:
SHRI NARAYANAN:
SHRI C. C. DESAI :
SHRID.N.DEB:
SHRI PILOO MODY :
SHRI I. MOHAMED IMAM :
SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKERlEE:

Will Ibe Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be plcued 10 state:

(a) wbether it is a fact tbat a C/OVera.

~ aOIF,lIiol! wblVIl wopl 19 I.,." MIl, time back to study the orllanisation of small scale industries has recopunended development of small enterprises on a statutory basis :

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto:

(c) what are the other recommenda tions made by the delegation ; and

(d) which of those recommendations have been accepted by Government?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F.A,
. AHMED) : (a) Ye" Sir.

(b) The matter is under examination by the Govt,

(c) The other recommendations relate to widening of !he small scale industries programme to include small service uni!s and small commercial uni!s, strengthening of SSIDO, development of ancillary ondus-
!ries, selting up of trade centres, developmen! of exrorts of the sm. II scale sector, and purchase of !echnical know-how from abroad for the benefit of this sector_

(d) All the recommenda!ions are under examination by GOY!.

Losl due to delay in Commissioning of Dokaro Steel PI.nt

1227, SHRI N. R. LASKAR :
SHRI DHANDAPANI :
SHRI NARAYANAN:
SHRf R, K, BIRLA:
SHRI D. K. DASCHOWDHURY
SHRI SAMINATHAN :
SHRICHENGALRAYA NAIDU
SHRI D. N-PATODIA
SHRI MAYAVAN :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEA-VY ENGINEERING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that his Ministry hlS estimated a loss of Rs. 122 crores
·on account of the two year delay in the commissioning IIf the Bnkaro Steel Pllnt;

(h) jf so. whether the commissi.on;ng of
- ~ pllUl! l)ijS be,n ~ tbrice 50 fQr resulting in an escalation in the cost by Rs, 16S crores;

(c) whether the main cpuse was the delay in procUlement of supplies from the Heavy Engineering Corporation and Mining and Alliod Machinery Corporation;

(d) "hether experts on steel have doubts about the profitability of this Plant which will have S.S million tonne capacity;
and

(e) if 50, the reaction of Go,·ernment thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY EN·
G1NEERING (SHRI K.C. PANT) : (a) and
(b) . The figure of Rs. 122 crores, was mentioned in answer to the Unstarred Question No. 3132 (Lok Sabha) on the 12th
Au@ust, 1969, anj referred to the estimated
value of the sllel "hieh would have been procuccd 1:» Bok.ro steel plant in the first fifreen months afler being commissioned.
The ~ in commissioning has now been asse,.ed at 24 months. The value of production during Ihe period will, therefore, increase correspondingly. However, this figure of the value of production foregone does not represent Joss incurred on account of the delay as it doe. not take into account the cost of produc\i"n. The &ctual loss on account of the delay in commissioning of the plant calculated on the basis of administrative and other over· heads is estimated at R •. 25 lakhs per month.

(e) No. Sir. There are a number of factors which in cO'llbinalion, have led to the deferment of the cnmmissioning schedule. The delay in supplies of equipment from HEC and MAMC is only one of such factor<; for more serious has been the failure of indigenous manufacture of refractories to fulfil their contractual obligations.

Cd) and (e) . No, Sir. It is expected that the pllnt will be economically viable at the propuction stage of 4 million tonne. of ingot ,tcel per year. No estimates of Profitability at 5.5 million stage have !-een made as tho expansion of the plant only up to the 4 million ~ stage has, al presellt Iteen nppr9vcd by Oovcrllmopt,

